use calculation involves an estimation of the future cash flows of CGUs and also the selection of appropriate discount

rates to use in order to calculate present values. The carrying value of goodwill and other intangible assets is £538.9m

(2013: £535.2m) at the balance sheet date; see Notes 13 and 14. Management do not consider that any reasonably

foreseeable change in the key assumptions would result in an impairment.

Measurement of provisions and defined benefit pension obligations
The group’s provisions (per Note 26) comprise deferred contingent consideration and insurance reserves. The

measurement of provisions and defined benefit obligations requires judgement. In particular, the calculation of defined

benefit obligations is dependent on material key assumptions including discount rates, life expectancy rates, future

returns on assets and future contribution rates. The present value of defined benefit obligations at the balance sheet date

is £179.1m (2013: £171.8m); see Note 35.

The sensitivity of defined benefit pension obligations to changes in principal actuarial assumptions is shown below:

Change in

assumption

Increase/
(decrease)

in liability
£m

Discount rate +0.5% (15.3)

 -0.5% 15.3

Retail Price Inflation +0.5% 12.1

 -0.5% (12.1)

Consumer Price Inflation +0.5% 3.2

 -0.5% (3.2)

Salary increases +0.5% 3.2

 -0.5% (3.2)

Life expectancy +1 year 4.8

95Strategic Report Governance Financial

3 Revenue

 2014
£m

2013
£m

Rendering of services 2,113.2 1,918.9

Construction contracts  107.9 201.6

Total revenue as disclosed in the consolidated income statement 2,221.1 2,120.5

Investment revenue (Note 8) 1.2 0.5

Total revenue as defined in IAS 18 2,222.3 2,121.0

4 Business and geographical segments

The group manages its business on a service division basis. These divisions are the basis on which the group reports its

primary segmental information. The Healthcare division is the acquired Enara and Complete Group businesses.

Business segments – structure during the year
   2014   20131

Revenue

£m

Headline2

revenue
£m

Headline2

operating
profit

£m

Headline2

operating profit
margin

%

Profit
before tax

£m
Revenue

£m

Headline2

revenue
£m

Headline2

operating
profit

£m

Headline2

operating profit
margin

[…]

extrapolated for four future years by a growth rate applicable to each unit with a terminal value using a 2% inflationary

growth rate assumption.

103Strategic Report Governance Financial

13 Goodwill

Discount rates
The pre-tax rates used to discount the forecast cash flows from CGUs are derived from the Company’s post-tax

Weighted Average Cost of Capital, which was 8.2% (2013: 6.8%) at 31 March 2014, and adjusted for the risks specific to

the market in which the CGU operates. All CGUs have the same access to the group’s Treasury functions and borrowing

lines to fund their operations.

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis has been performed and Management has concluded that no reasonably foreseeable change in the

key assumptions would result in an impairment of the goodwill of any of the CGUs. In particular, a 1% increase in the

discount rate or a 1% decrease in the terminal value growth rate would not result in an impairment in any of the CGUs.

14 Other intangible assets

 Acquisition related

Customer

relationships
£m

Other
£m

Total
acquisition

related
£m

Software and
development

expenditure
£m

Total
£m

Cost

At 1 April 2012 54.2 10.5  64.7 34.6 99.3

Additions 30.5 –  30.5 5.8 36.3

At 1 April 2013 84.7 10.5  95.2 40.4 135.6

Additions 2.1 –  2.1 6.2 8.3

At 31 March 2014 86.8 10.5  97.3 46.6 143.9

Amortisation

At 1 April 2012 23.2 5.7  28.9 4.6 33.5

Charge for the year 8.3 1.7  10.0 4.1 14.1

At 1 April 2013 31.5 7.4  38.9 8.7 47.6

Charge for the year 10.2 0.8  11.0 6.0 17.0

At 31 March 2014 41.7 8.2  49.9 14.7 64.6

Carrying amount

At 31 March 2014 45.1 2.3  47.4 31.9 79.3

At 31 March 2013 53.2 3.1  56.3 31.7  88.0

Customer relationships are amortised over their useful lives based on the period of time over which they are anticipated

to generate benefits. These currently range from six to eight years. Other acquisition related intangibles include acquired

software, trade names and non-compete agreements and are amortised over their useful lives which currently range from

three to ten years. Software and development costs are amortised over their useful lives of between five and ten years,

once they have been brought into use.

104
Mitie Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Notes to the consolidated financial statements